EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2080-PWS-E TCEQ ID: RN101384204  CASE NO.: 38902

RESPONDENT NAME: City of Gustine

ORDER TYPE;

__1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__ _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

___WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Gustine Water System, 104 East Main Street, Gustine, Comanche County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on July 19, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512)
239-1482; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 215, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: The Honorable Billy F. Kight, Mayor, City of Gustine, P.O. Box 145, Gustine, Texas 76455
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of Gustine
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2080-PWS-E
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VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 20, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
December 11, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to calibrate the well meters at
least once every three years [30 TEX.
ApMm. CopE § 290.46(s)(1) and TCEQ
Agreed Order Dacket No. 2007-0916-
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b.ii].

2) Failure ta develop and maintain an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan that identifies all sampling
locations, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifies the analytical
procedures and laboratories that the
Facility will use to comply with the
monitoritig tequirements [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Copg § 290.121{a) and (b)].

3) Failure to inspect the Facility's ground
storage tanks ("GSTs") annuaily [30 Tex.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(A)].

4) Failure to inspect the Facility's pressure
tanks annually [30 Tex. AbMIN. CODE §
290.46(m)(1)(B)].

5) Failure to compile and maintain an up-
to-date plant operations manual for
operator review and reference [30 TEX.
Apmm. Copg § 290.42(1)].

6) Failure to provide a GST that is
designed, fabricated, and erected in strict
accardance with American Water Works
Association ("AWWA") standards with the
appropriate appurtenances [30 TEX.

Total Assessed: $2,675

Total Deferred: $0
__ Expedited Settfement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,675

Site Campliance History Classification
__ High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _ X Average __ Poer

_ Yes _X No

Major Source:
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Findings Orders Justification: This case
involves a violation of a prior Agreed Order.
When the Respondent failed to comply with
the prior Agreed Order, the Respondent
demonstrated an indifference to legal duty.

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that as
of December 2, 2009, the Respondent has
implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Calibrated the master well meter, and
the meters on Well Nos. 1 and 3;

b. Instituted a service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement to
insure that neither cross-connections nor
other unacceptable plumbing practices are
permitted; and

¢. Posted signs at Well Nos. 3, 4 and 5 that
contain the name of the water supply and
an emergency telephone number where a
responsible official can be contactel.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Develop and submit a complete and up-
to-date chemical and microbiclogical
monitoring plan;

ii. Perform an annual inspection of the
Facility’s two GSTs;

ili. Perform an annual inspection of the
Facility's two pressure tanks; and

iv. Compile and maintain an up-to-date
plant operations manual for operator
review and reference.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.;

¢. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, modify the roof
opening on the GST so that it is at least 30
inches in diameter and meets AWWA

execsunv'$-23-08/app-26c.dac




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Gustine

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2080-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

ADMIN, CoDE § 290.43(c)(2) and TCEQ
Agreed Order Docket No. 2007-0916-
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b.i].

7) Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing
ordinance, regulations, or service
agreement with provisions for proper
enforcement to insure that neither cross-
connections nor other unacceptable
plumbing practices are permitted [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1)].

&) Failure to post a legible sign at each
production, treatment, and storage facility
that confains the name of the water supply
and emergency phone numbers where a
responsible official can be contacted [30
Tex. ADMIN, CoDE § 290.46(1)].

standards; and

d. Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
cettification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.

execsurt/5-23-08fapp-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID No. 0470003







Penalfy Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

i Policy Revision 2 (Septamber 2062) FPCW Revision Ovteber 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facillty/Site Region

MajoriMinor Source |V

NEORMATION

No. of Violations
Order Type|]
Govarnment/Non-Profit|:

Enf. Coordinator[4 ;
EC's Team|ERfaToeiien

e ID No.[38!
Docket No.[200!
Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 |Maximum $1,000

5-.,, .,@,,g:m,,,;;w;, Arte
Enf./Cas

Penalty Calculation Section

enalties

Beief
Total EB Amounis $1,091
Approx, Cost of Compliance 3,800

$2,675

SRR

$0

Reduices or enhances the Final Subt I_ by ﬂ??iyndic_ai;a _pgry:e?ﬁi_age.

$2,675

$2,675

$0

$2,675




Screenmg Date 23-Dec-2009

Resp onde nt City of Gustine Policy Revision 2 (Septembar 2002)
B PCW Revision Octeber 30, 2008

Medi {Statute}} Public Water Supply
»Enf. Coordinatér Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Compliance History Worksheet
6t -

’ Compdnént Numberof nterNtAJmlberH'erer Adjust.

: Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action j1.: : 5%
Nﬁ@;Vs:' \(number of NOVs meeting criteria} 5 B ¢
- ‘| Other written NOVs 0%
|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllty (number of orders i 20%
“{meeting criferia) ¢
‘Orders:. - |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a derial
e -7l of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory|:: 0%
oo ..|emergency orders issued by the commission
-z | Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability}
N :|of this state or the federal govermment (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling| 0. 0%
Judg | eriteria) i :
.G t e :
B | Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courtf .
S |judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall B2 0%
: government A :
Sonvic Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0%
Emiss “|Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%
.7 “lLeters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|:. -
“|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of|: 0%
i | audits for which nofices were submitted)
. "¥|Disclosures of violalions under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privitege 5‘ 0 ' 0%
| Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) N ' °
_ ‘ Pleasé EnterYes 6rN6
.| Enviranmental management systems in place for one year or more N ' 0%
_“|Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under & 0%
“special assistance program ?
Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program 0%
- .ii|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government 0%
= _|environmental requirements ?

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2) | 25%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[ 0% |

e

Sliista

IgssHication

s

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} |_0%

Compliance
History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 25%




i Screening Date 23-Dec-2009

ublic Water Supply
ndrea Linson-fMgbeoduru

NG, 2006-2080-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 (Saptember 2002)
FOW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)[[-

Violation Description

Harm

Minar

Moderate

“Falsification

Mafrix
Notes

$1,000

Number of Violation Events

= montlv—|
markonly one  |SEEsmmman|
with an x M B

Number of violation days

Vlolation Base Penaltyg $150

Reduclion=—
OV 1o EDPRP/Satle

[¢}

$37

Extracrdinary [r CE

Ordinary

[

N/A|

Notes|

Violation 5ubtotal§ $113




Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping Systemn
TrainingiSampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

7‘.:($5G. per-meler). The date

hefinal dafe is-the date of

$171]




..Screening Date 23-Dec-2009

[0, 2009-2080-PWS-E

Policy Ravislon 2 (Ssplember 2002
POW Revislon October 36, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violatlon Description

Relsase

Moderate

Major

Minor

mark only one
with anx

__ IMumber of violation days

i §100

Violatlon Base Penaltyl $100

Before NOV

Extraordinary|[:

%]

his violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)i
o e e

Viclation Final Penalty Total; 5125

$125




City of Gusiine
38902

RN101384204
Public Water Supply

Egulpment 1l
Bulldings
Qther (as needed)
Engineeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppltestequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other {(as needad)

Notes for AVGIRED costs

Approx, Gost of Compllance




Folicy Rovision 2 (September 2602)
FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s)

Viclation Description

Release Major Moderate Minor

oaProgIaNIGHE

“Moderate  Minor

Base Penalty! ' $1,000

T —

R e e

mark oy one
with an x

ENumber of violation days

Violation Base Fenalty{ $200

MOV NOV lo EDPRP/Sel

it e = $0

Extraordinary -

Ordinary}i:

- |kmark with x)

NIAY:

Violation Subtotal $200




Equlpment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/constructlon
Land

Record Keeplng System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remediatton/Dispasal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Einancial Assurance [2]
OMNE-TIME avalded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

38002
' RN101384204
 Public Water Supply

y of Gusth

~: prior o

th

$211]




ate: 23.Dec-2009 et ket-NO.i 2009-2080-PWS-E :
City of Gustine Folicy Revision 2 [Seplember 2002)
38002 PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

Public Water Supply
-Goorain Andrea Linscn-Mgbeoduru

Violation Numberf . -4

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Number of violation days

mark only one
with ari x

Violation Base Penalty{ $500]

Before NOV

Extracrdinary [[::
Ordinary||:

Violation Final Penalty Total[ $625
ssed Penalty (adjusted for !Imlts)l §625

SR : i S

Final Asse:




quipment
Buildings

N101384204
Public Water Supply

CGther {as needed)

Engineering/fconstruction
Land
Record Keeping System

Tralning!/Sampling

RemedlationiDisposal

Permif Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Bl
sposal

Personne!
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Sugpltesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Gther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED cosfs

ressuretanks, calculated forthe 12

Approx. Cost of Compllance |

$211]




RiN101384204
:Public Water Supply

ity of Gustine Policy Ravision 2 (Saplember 2002)

£2000-2080-PWS-E

FOW Revision Oclfober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Release
Actual
Potential

Falsification

mark oy one
with an x

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty]| $100

$0

an

Befare NOV _

Extraordinaryi|:

Ordinary

N/A

Notes

Violation Subtotali $100

, : S T S e S

Mmm‘mmwwmwmm"m“m
atlon Final Penalty Total[ $128




ity of Gustine
38902
RN101384204
Public Water Supply
]

Equipmel
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Parmlt Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

T B00cE2000 - |-

SB315Jul-2010

ided Co
Dlsposal
Personnel
Inspectien/Reporting/Sampling
Supplles/equipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIPED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$300]

512]




Release

3- Dec-zoog

Rule Cita(s) ]

eket No: 2009-2080-PWS-E

Folicy Revision 2 (Seplerier 2002}
PCW Revision Oglobsr 30, 2608

Violation Description

Major

Haﬁ;'
Moderate

mark only ong
willi an x

§100

BeforaNOV _ NOV o EDPRP/Setllsment Offer

Extraordinary]

Ordinary

N/A

{mark with x)

Notes

$478| Violation Final Penalty Total[ $1,000

Violation Subtotal $800

$1, [100



Buildings
Othear (as needed}
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng Systam
Tralnkng!Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

‘Avpided Cos
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

FInanctal Assurance [2]
OMNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVYOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

N




3-Dec-2009

YeEket N6 2009-2080-PWS-E

Ity of Gustine Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
138002 POW Revision Qclober 36, 2008
{RN101384204

:Public Water Supply
‘Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Violation Number
Rule Clte(s}

. Violation Description

: Harm
Moderate

Release
Actual

Major Minor

Percont

Moderate

Falsﬁcatmn ... Major

Percent

$100

2= |[Number of violation days

mark onty one
with an x

Violation Base Penalf.y! $100

$25

Extracrdinary L
Ordinary B

$2]

T R e e e e
wmmmw«mw
W,mm&mmm—wwuumumﬁmw




- Delayed Co

Equlpment
Bulldings
Other (as needed}
Engineeting/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
OMNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compilance

i
i

#
L




Rule Cite(s)

Violatlon Description

City of Gustine
38802
RM101384204
Public Water Supply

é“\.t'l(Jla’cll:ln Numberg: ="

Foilcy Ravision 2 {Septeinber 2002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Harm
Moderate

Minor

Base Penalty] §1,000

i §100
5 [[Number of viclation days
i Violation Base Penalty] §300
$75
Extraordinary L
Ordinaryf
$225

Violation Final Penalty Total]_ 5300

ns)i §300,

e e



8

ity of Gustine
38902

RN101384204
Public Water Supply

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Engneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Equipment -

Pergonnel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppllesiequipment

Firanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Othar (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CNB00640182  City of Gustine Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN101384204  CITY OF GUSTINE WATER SYSTEM  Classification:
ID Number{s}: PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
WATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: 104 E MAIN ST, GUSTINE, COMANCHE COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION Q3 - ABILENE
Date Compliance History Prepared: December 23, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: Dacembaer 23, 2004 to December 23, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Informaiion Regarding this Compliance History
Name; Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownarship/operator of the site during the compliance period? No '
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s)? N/A

6. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Dats: 02/08/2008 ADMINORDER 2007-0918-PWS-E

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(2)

Description: Failure to design the roof openings of the water system's two ground storage tanks in
accordance with American Water Works Association ("AWWA") standards by providing a minimum rcof
opening that is at least 30 inches in diameter,

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f}{2)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46(f{3)(E)(i}
Description: Failure to maintain the water system’s monthly operating reports so that these records ¢an
be made avallable for review by Commission perscnnel at the time of investigations.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.46{s)(1)
Description; Failure to calibrate the well meters on the master meter and Well Nos. 1 and 3 at least once
every three years.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.45(b)(1{D)i}

5A THC Chapter 341, SubChaptet A 341.0315(c)
Daescription: Failure to provide two ar more wells having & total minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallens per
minute {"gpm”) per connection. Specifically, with 267 connections, the City of Gustine water system
should ke providing a minimum total well capacity of 160 gpm; however, the water system currently
provides 118 gpm, which Is approximately 26% deficient.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){(1 }{D)(iii)

5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a minimum service pump capacity of 2.0 gallens per minute per
connection. Specifically, with 267 connections, the water system should be providing a total minimum
service pump capacity of 534 gpm; however the system currently provides only 370 gpm, which is



approximately 31% deficient.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)}{1)(F)

Description: Failure to obtain a santiary control easement or exception to the easement requirernent for
wells 1 and 3.

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(t)

Description: Fallure to post a sign on well three that contains the name of the water system and an
emergency telephone number where a responsible offictal can be contacted.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{u)

Description: Fallure to properly plug all abandoned wells in the water system with cement. Specifically,
wells four and five were found to be abandoned but not properly plugged at the time of the investigation.

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 09/05/20068  (489817)
2 04/23/2007  (557457)

3 121172009 {780817)

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 09/13/2006  (489817) CNB00640189

Self Repori?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 220.43(c}(2)

Description: Failure to design the roof openings of the water system's two ground storage

fanks in accordance with American Water Works Association ("AWWA")
standards by providing a minimum roof opening that is at least 30 inches in

diameter.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(2)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{f){3)(E)()
Description: Failure to maintain the water system's monthly operating reports so that these

records can he made available for review by Commission personnel at the time
of investigaticns.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(s)(1)
Description: Failure to calibrate the well meters on the master meter and Well Nos. 1 and 3 at
least once avery three years,
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45{(b)(1){D}1}
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide two or more wells having a total minimum well capacity of 0.6

gallons per minute ("gpm™} per connection. Specifically, with 267 connections,
the City of Gustine water system should be providing a minimum total well
capacity of 160 gpm; however, the water system currently provides 118 gpm,
which Is approximately 26% deficient.

Self Report?  NO Classification; Maoderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(k)(1)(D)(iii)

5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c}
Description: Fallure to provide a minimum service pump capacity of 2,0 gallons per minute per

connection. Specifically, with 267 connections, the water system should be

providing a total minimum service pump capacity of 534 gpm; however the

system currently provides only 370 gpm, which is approximately 31% deficient.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 290.108(b)(1)(B)

Description: Exeaded the maximum contaminant level of 15 picoCuries per liter ("pCi/L") for



gross alpha particle activily. Specifically, the gross alpha particle activity was
reported to be 19.6 pCiiL in February 2006.

Self Reporf? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(c)(1}{F)

Description; Fallure to obtain a santiary control easement or exception to the easement
requirement for wells 1 and 3.

Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.106(c)(8)(C){i)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description: Failure to conduct guarterly monitering of the water supply for nitrates.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 280, SubChapter D 220.46(t)

Description: Failure to post a sign on well three that contalns the name of the water system
and an emergency telephone number where a responsible official can be
contacted.

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(u}

Description: Failure to properly plug all abandoned wells In the water system with cement.
Specifically, wells four and five were found to be abandoned but not properly
plugged at the time of the investigation,

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EM3s).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program.

N/A

J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A,






TExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF GUSTINE §
RIN101384204 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-2080-PWS-E
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of Gustine (“the City”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341.
The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City presented this
agreement to the Commission.

The City understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the enforcement
process, including, but not limited {o, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an evidentiary
hearing, the right fo an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this Agreed Order, the
City agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the City.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

L FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The City owns and operates a public water supply at 104 East Main Street in Gustine, Comanche
County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 195 service connections and serves at least
25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.
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10.

11.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not
calibrate the well meters at least once every three years. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the master meter and the meter on Well Nos. 1 and 3 had
not been calibrated in the prior three years.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not
develop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that identifies
all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures
and laboratories that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring requirements.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did inspect
the Facility’s ground storage tanks (“GST”) annually. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the Facility's two GSTs had not been inspected within the
prior 12 months.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not
inspect the Facility’s pressure tanks annually. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was
documented that the Facility's two pressure tanks had not been inspected within the prior 12
months.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not
compile and maintain on-site an up-to-date plant operations manual for operator review and
reference.

During an investipation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not
provide a GST designed, fabricaied, and erected in sirict accordance with American Water Works
Association ("TAWWA") standards. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was
documented that the GST did not meet AWWA standards because the roof access opening was
approximately 22 inches in diameter.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not adopt
an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations, or service agreement with provisions for proper
enforcement to insure that neither cross-connections nor other unacceptable plumbing practices
are permitted.

During an investigation on October 20, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not post a
legible sign at each production, treatment, storage facility that contains the name of the water
supply and emergency phone numbers where a responsible official can be contacted. Specifically,
at the time of the investigation, it was documented that Well Nos. 3, 4 and 5 did not have a sign.

The City received notice of the violations on December 14, 2009.

The Executive Director recognizes that as of December 2, 2009, the City has implemented the
following corrective measures at the Facility:

a. Calibrated the master well meter, and the meters on Well Nos. 1 and 3;
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b. Instituted a service agreement with provisions for proper enforcement to insure that
neither cross-connections nor other unacceptable plumbing practices are permitted; and
c. Posted signs at Well Nos. 3, 4 and 5 that contain the name of the water supply and an
emergency telephone number where a responsible official can be contacted.
II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The City is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

ch. 341 and the tules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2, the City failed to calibrate the well meters at least once
every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(1) and TCEQ Agreed Order
Docket No. 2007-0916-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b.ii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the City failed to develop and maintain an up-to-date
chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that identifies all sampling locations, describes the
sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and laboratories that the Facility will
use to comply with the monitoring requirements, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.121(a) and (b).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 4, the City failed to inspect the Facility's GSTs annually, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(A).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No, 5, the City failed to inspect the Facility's pressure tanks
annually, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1}B).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the City failed to compile and maintain an up-to-date
plant operations manual for operator review and reference, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.42(1).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 7, the City failed to provide a GST that is designed,
fabricated, and erected in strict accordance with American Water Works Association ("AWWA")
standards with the appropriate appurtenances, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(2) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2007-0916-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b.i.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 8, the City failed to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance,
regulations, or service agreement with provisions for proper enforcement to insure that neither
cross-connections nor other unacceptable plumbing practices are permitted, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(i).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 9, the City failed to post a legible sign at each production,
freatment, storage facility that contains the name of the water supply and emergency phone
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1.

phone numbers where a responsible official can be contacted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(t).

Pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Commission has the authority to assess
an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas
Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted
under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars
($2,675) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049%(b). The City has paid the Two
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five Dollar ($2,675) administrative penalty.

1I1. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER_S that:

1.

The City is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Six Hundred
Seventy-Five Dollars ($2,675) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 11 above, for violations of
TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not
be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of Gustine, Docket No. 2009-2080-PWS-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Comumission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The City shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Develop and submit a complete and up-to-date chemical and microbiclogical
monitoring plan, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121;

i, Perform an annual inspection of the Facility’s two GSTs, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

il Perform an annual inspection of the Facility's two pressure tanks, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 260.46; and
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iv. Compile and maintain an up-to-date plant operations manual for operator review
and reference, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.d below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonsirate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a,

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, modify the roof opening on
the GST so that it is af least 30 inches in diameter and meets AWWA standards, in
accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.43.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

“I certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the

information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitied to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waier Section Manager

Abilene Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
1977 Industrial Boulevard

Abilene, Texas 79602-7833

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day conirol over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.
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The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a wrillen and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the FExecutive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rtests
solely with the Executive Director.

. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of

Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the City if the Executive
Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in
this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Comimission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission undet such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order 1s the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOv'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

FOL Sl 23] 2010

For the)Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of the City of
Gustine. I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the City of Gustine, and do
agree to the specified terms and conditions. 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ), in accepting payment
for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, the City of Gustine waives certain procedural rights,
including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed by this Agreed Order,
notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and the right to appeal. Tagree to the
terms of the Agreed Order in licu of an evidentiary hearing. This Agreed Order constitutes full and final
adjudication by the Commission of the violations set forth in this Agreed Order.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history,

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attormey fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Bty Z Hogte 5 ,:zzgzzﬁ&/a

Signature 4 Date
Bziely F KIGHT LAar s R
Name (Igrintcd or typed) Title ~
Authorized Representative of the '

City of Gustine

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment {o the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section [V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2080-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101384204
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Gustine

CASE NO.: 38902

ORDER TYPE:

__1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED CRDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X T'UBRLIC WATER SUPPLY

__PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512)
239-1482; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: The Honorable Billy F. Kight, Mayor, City of Gustine, P.O. Box 145, Gustine, Texas 76455
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public waier supply

X No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Gustine Water System, 104 East Main Street, Gustine, Comanche County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on July 19, 2010, No comments were received.

excestnn/5-23-08/app-26e.doc





RESPONDENT NAME: City of Gustine

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2080-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 20, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
December L1, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to calibrate the well meters at
least once every three years [30 TEX.
ApmiN. CODE § 290.46(s)(1) and TCEQ
Agreed Qrder Docket No. 2007-0916-
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.h.ii].

2) Failure to develop and maintain an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
menitoring plan that identifies all sampling
localions, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifies the analytical
procedures and laboratories that the
Facility will use to comply with the
monitoring requirements [30 TEX. ADMM,
Cope § 290.121(a) and (b)].

3) Failure to inspect the Facility's ground
storage tanks ("GSTs") annually [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(m)(1){(A)].

4) Failure to inspect the Facility's pressure
tanks anaually [30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §
290.46(m)(1)(B)].

5) Failure to compile and maintain an up-
to-date plant operations manual for
operator review and reference [30 TEX.
Abmm. CoDE § 290.42(1)].

6) Failure to provide a GST that is
designed, fabricated, and erected in strict
accordance with American Water Works
Association ("TAWWA") standards with the
appropriate appurtenances [30 TEX.

Total Assessed: $2,675

Total Deferred: $0
__Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: §0
Tetal Paid to General Revenue: $2,675

Site Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor

‘ Major Source: __ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Findings Orders Justification: This case
involves a violation of a prior Agreed Order.
When the Respondent failed to comply with
the prior Agreed Order, the Respondent
demonsirated an indifference to legal duty.

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that as
of December 2, 2009, the Respondent has
implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Calibrated the master well meter, and
the meters on Well Nos. 1 and 3;

b, Instituted a service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement to
insure that neither cross-connections nor
other unacceptable plumbing practices are
permitted; and

c. Posted signs at Well Nos. 3, 4 and 5 that
contain the name of the water supply and
an emergency telephone number where a
responsible official can be contacted.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Develop and submit a complete and up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan;

i, Perform an annual inspeciion of the

Facility’s two GSTs;

iii. Perform an annual inspection of thc
Facility's two pressurc tanks; and

iv, Compile and maintain an up-to-date
plant operations manual for operator
review and reference.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.;

c. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, modify the roof
opening on the GST so that it is at least 30
inches in diameter and meets AWWA

execsum/3-23-08/app-26c.doc
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